
SC #91632

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**STATE OF MISSOURI, ex. inf. TERESA HENSLEY,
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,**

Respondent,

v.

HERSCHEL L. YOUNG,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI
The Honorable Jacqueline Cook**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Charlie Dickman, Mo. Bar # 50993
6502 C NW Prairie View Road
Kansas City, Missouri 64151
Telephone: (816) 505-1906
Facsimile: (888) 474-6649
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Table of Authorities..... 4

Jurisdictional Statement 8

Statement of Facts 9

Points Relied On 11

Standard of Review 13

Argument..... 14

I. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Its Judgment Ousting Herschel L. Young from the Position of Cass County Presiding Commissioner in Reliance Upon Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Because Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Violates Article I, Section 13 of the Missouri Constitution’s Prohibition Against Laws Retrospective in Operation in That Applying § 115.350 to Mr. Young Creates a New Duty, Obligation or Disability as to His 1995 Felony Conviction of Second Degree Assault

A. Article I, Section 13’s Prohibition against Laws Retrospective in Operation is Deeply Rooted in Missouri’s Bill of Rights and Case Law. 14

B. Applying this Court’s Case Law to the Facts of Herschel L. Young’s Case Leads to the Certain Conclusion that Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 as Applied to Mr. Young Violates the Missouri Constitution...... 21

C. The Trial Court’s Ruling on Retrospective Issue in Mr. Young’s Case was a Marked Departure from This Court’s Recent F.R. Decision...... 26

II. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Its Judgment Granting the Quo Warranto Ousting Herschel L. Young from the Position of Cass County Presiding Commissioner in Reliance Upon Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Because a Quo Warranto is Not an Election Contest in That Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Only Challenges Mr. Young’s Qualifications to Be a Candidate for Elective Office, Not His Qualifications to Hold Office, and No Other Missouri Statute Disqualifies Mr. Young from Holding the Office of Presiding Commissioner

A. *Quo Warranto Determines the Officeholder’s Legal Right to “Hold” Office, Not his Qualifications for Candidacy or to “Run” for Office..... 33*

B. *Commissioner Young Qualifies to Hold Office under Mo. Rev. Stat. § 561.021.2 40*

C. *Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Must Be Reconciled with Mo. Rev. Stat. § 561.016 42*

D. *Even if Quo Warranto Can Be Interpreted to Sanction the Ouster of an Unqualified Candidate, Such a Use of Quo Warranto was Superseded by the Comprehensive Election Reform Act of 1977 46*

III. The Trial Court Erred in Entering Its Judgment Ousting Herschel L. Young from the Position of Cass County Presiding Commissioner in Reliance Upon Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Because Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Violates the Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution in That Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Treats Similarly Situated Persons Differently by

Preventing a Person from Running for Office Who Commits a Felony Under the Laws of Missouri but Allowing Persons Who Commit Felony Under the Laws of Other States or the Laws of the United States to Run for Office

A. *Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Creates a Classification Subjecting It to Equal Protection Analysis.....* **50**

B. *Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Violates Equal Protection under Either Strict Scrutiny or Rational Basis.....* **51**

C. *Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350’s Violation of Equal Protection is Not Excused by a “One-step-at-a-time” Justification.* **58**

D. *Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.350 Creates an Additional Unequal Classification in that It Treats Missouri Felons who Run for Elective Public Offices Differently from Missouri Felons who are Appointed to Public Offices* **60**

Conclusion 63

Certification 64

Certificate of Service 65

Appendix..... A1-A52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399, 402, 404 (1964)	62
<i>Antonio v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 579 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1978).....	53-54
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89, 91 (1965)	62
<i>Chandler v. Allen</i> , 108 S.W.3d 756, 762 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003)	40, 43-44, 60
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985).	50
<i>City of St. Louis v. Liberman</i> , 547 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1977)	58
<i>Clark et. al. v. City of Trenton</i> , 591 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1979)	47
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	51, 53-55, 58
<i>Coles v. Ryan</i> , 414 N.E.2d 932, 936 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	54-56
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1977).	61

<i>Doe v. Philips,</i>	
194 S.W.3d 833, 850 (Mo. banc 2006)	20
<i>Dover v. Stanley,</i>	
652 S.W.2d 258, 263 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1983)	45, 49
<i>F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff's Dept.,</i>	
301 S.W.3d 56, 62 (Mo. banc 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Coffman,</i>	
225 S.W.3d 439, 445 (Mo. banc. 2007)	50
<i>Jerry-Russell Bliss, Inc. v. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Comm'n,</i>	
702 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1985)	19, 23
<i>Mo. Real Estate Comm'n v. Rayford,</i>	
307 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2010).	26-28
<i>Nelson v. Crane,</i>	
187 S.W.3d 868, 869 (Mo. banc 2006).	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon,</i>	
220 S.W.3d 732, 737 (Mo. banc 2007).	13
<i>Squaw Creek Drainage Dist. v. Turney,</i>	
138 S.W. 12, 16 (Mo. 1911).	14, 23
<i>State ex rel. Crow v. Page,</i>	
41 S.W. 963 (Mo. 1897).	33-34
<i>State ex rel. Dearing v. Berkeley,</i>	
41 S.W. 732 (Mo. 1897).	33-34

<i>State ex rel. Koster v. Olive,</i>	
282 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. banc 2009).....	20, 23
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Williams,</i>	
12 S.W. 905 (Mo. 1889).....	33-34
<i>State ex rel. Weed v. Meek,</i>	
31 S.W. 913 (Mo. 1895).....	33, 37-39
<i>State on Inf. of McKittrick v. Wiley,</i>	
160 S.W.2d 677, 687 (Mo. 1942).....	33, 36-37
<i>StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 608, 611 (Mo. banc 2006).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Meeks,</i>	
987 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Weinschenk v. State,</i>	
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	53
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.,</i>	
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	58

STATUTES

MO. REV. STAT. § 49.020 (2010).....	9
MO. REV. STAT. § 56.010 (2010).....	36
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.346 (2010).....	39, 46
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.349 (2010).....	22, 24, 29

Mo. REV. STAT. § 115.350 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. REV. STAT. § 115.526 (2010)	46, 48-49
Mo. REV. STAT. § 115.631 (2010)	22
Mo. REV. STAT. § 339.100 (2010).....	26-27
Mo. REV. STAT. § 531.010 (2010)	49
Mo. REV. STAT. § 561.016 (2010)	42-43, 45
Mo. REV. STAT. § 561.021 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. REV. STAT. § 561.026 (2010)	43-44
Mo. REV. STAT. § 566.147 (2010)	15, 17, 19
Mo. REV. STAT. § 589.426 (2010)	15, 19, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. I, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. I, § 13.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. V, § 3.	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2011).....	29
